

No. 73815-1-I

---

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION I

---

KING COUNTY, ET AL.,

*Respondents,*

v.

DONNA ZINK,

*Appellant.*

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS JOHN DOE A, JOHN DOE B AND  
JOHN DOE J**

---

Margaret J. Pak, WSBA #38982  
Enslow Martin PLLC  
701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 4200  
Seattle, WA 98102  
Tel (206) 262-8220  
Fax (206) 262-8221

Prachi Dave, WSBA #50498  
ACLU of Washington Foundation  
901 Fifth Ave., #630  
Seattle, WA 98164  
Tel (206) 624-2184  
Fax (206) 624-2190

2010 OCT 10 11 2:42

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
I.    The SSOSA system.....	4
II.   Plaintiffs filed this action to enjoin release of SSOSA evaluations after Ms. Zink demanded evaluations from King County under the Public Records Act (PRA). .....	7
ARGUMENT .....	8
I.    The legal framework of PRA exemptions .....	8
II.   Chapter 70.02 RCW prohibits King County from releasing SSOSA evaluations. ....	9
A.    SSOSA evaluations are exempt “health care information of patients” under chapter 70.02 RCW. ....	9
B.    SSOSA evaluations are independently exempt from disclosure under RCW 70.02.230.....	13
III. <i>Koenig</i> does not control this case.....	15
IV.  The Trial Court Properly Enjoined Thurston County from Releasing SSOSA evaluations to Ms. Zink.....	16
A.    Detailed, unrebutted testimony supports the trial court’s findings that SSOSA evaluations contain health care information and that disclosure would substantially and irreparably harm the class members. ....	17
B.    Detailed, unrebutted testimony supports the trial court’s finding that release of SSOSA	

	evaluations would not be in the public’s interest.....	20
	C. SSOSA evaluations are not sentencing or plea agreements.....	23
V.	The <i>Doe</i> decision does not affect the trial court’s injunction. ....	24
VI.	The trial court properly allowed Plaintiffs to proceed in pseudonym. ....	25
	A. By allowing Plaintiffs to proceed pseudonymously, the trial court was not sealing documents. ....	26
	B. The court acted within its discretion when it allowed Plaintiffs to proceed pseudonymously. ....	28
VII.	The trial court acted well within its discretion by certifying a class. ....	33
	CONCLUSION.....	37

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### State Cases

<i>Ameriquest Mortgage Co. v. Office of Attorney General</i> , 177 Wn.2d 467, 300 P.3d 799 (2013).....	17
<i>Berschauer/Phillips Construction Co. v. Seattle School District No. 1</i> , 124 Wn.2d 816, 881 P.2d 986 (1994).....	15
<i>Doe ex rel. Roe v. Washington State Patrol</i> , 185 Wn.2d 363, 374 P.3d 63 (2016).....	passim
<i>Dreiling v. Jain</i> , 151 Wn.2d 900, 93 P.3d 861 (2004).....	28
<i>Ferry County Title &amp; Escrow Co. v. Fogle’s Garage, Inc.</i> , 4 Wn. App 874, 484 P.2d 458 (1971).....	16
<i>Fisher v. Allstate Insurance Co.</i> , 136 Wn.2d 240, 961 P.2d 350 (1998).....	16
<i>Hines v. Todd Pacific Shipyards Corp.</i> , 127 Wn. App. 356, 112 P.3d 522 (2005).....	12
<i>John Doe G et al. v. Department of Corrections</i> , Case No. 74354-6-I (Div. 1).....	2, 34
<i>Koenig v. Thurston County</i> , 155 Wn. App. 398, 229 P.3d 910 (2010).....	15
<i>Koenig v. Thurston County</i> , 175 Wn.2d 837, 287 P.3d 523 (2012).....	15, 16, 21, 24
<i>McCurry v. Chevy Chase Bank, FSB</i> , 169 Wn.2d 96, 233 P.3d 861 (2010).....	16
<i>Moeller v. Farmers Insurance Co. of Washington</i> , 173 Wn.2d 264, 267 P.3d 998 (2011).....	34
<i>Neighborhood Alliance of Spokane County v. County of Spokane</i> , 172 Wn.2d 702, 261 P.3d 119 (2011).....	35

<i>North American Council on Adoptable Children v. Department of Social &amp; Health Services,</i> 108 Wn.2d 433, 739 P.2d 677 (1987).....	28
<i>Planned Parenthood of the Great Northwest v. Bloedow,</i> 187 Wn. App. 606, 350 P.3d 660 (2015).....	23
<i>Prison Legal News, Inc. v. Department of Corrections,</i> 154 Wn.2d 628, 115 P.3d 316 (2005).....	10
<i>Rufer v. Abbott Labs.,</i> 154 Wn.2d 530, 114 P.3d 1182 (2005).....	27, 28
<i>Seattle Times Co. v. Ishikawa,</i> 97 Wn.2d 30, 640 P.2d 716 (1982).....	27
<i>Smith v. Behr Process Corp.,</i> 113 Wn. App. 306, 54 P.3d 665 (2002).....	36
<i>State v. A.G.S.,</i> 182 Wn.2d 273, 340 P.3d 830 (2014).....	12
<i>State v. Brosius,</i> 154 Wn. App. 714, 225 P.3d 1049 (2010).....	7
<i>State v. Kalakosky,</i> 121 Wn.2d 525, 852 P.2d 1064 (1993).....	22
<i>State v. Pannell,</i> 173 Wn.2d 222, 267 P.3d 349 (2011).....	4
<i>Thurston County et al. v. Zink,</i> Cause No. 48000-0-II (Div. II) .....	34
<i>Wingert v. Yellow Freight Systems, Inc.,</i> 146 Wn.2d 841, 50 P.3d 256 (2002).....	16

**Federal Cases**

<i>Bodie v. Connecticut,</i> 401 U.S. 371 (1971).....	30
--	----

<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979).....	35
<i>Doe v. Colautti</i> , 592 F.2d 704 (3d Cir. 1979).....	30
<i>Doe v. Del Rio</i> , 241 F.R.D. 154 (S.D.N.Y. 2006) .....	32, 33
<i>Doe v. Harris</i> , 640 F.3d 972 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	29
<i>Doe v. Hartford Life &amp; Accident Insurance Co.</i> , 237 F.R.D. 545 (D.N.J. 2006).....	31
<i>Does I Thru XXIII v. Advanced Textile Corp.</i> , 214 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	25, 28, 30, 31
<i>M.M. v. Zavaras</i> , 139 F.3d 798 (10th Cir. 1998) .....	29
<i>Roe v. Ingraham</i> , 364 F. Supp. 536 (S.D.N.Y. 1973) .....	29
<i>Sealed Plaintiff v. Sealed Defendant</i> , 537 F.3d 185 (2d Cir. 2008).....	28, 29

**Statutes**

Chapter 70.02 RCW.....	passim
RCW 13.40.162 .....	12
RCW 13.40.217 .....	7
RCW 18.155.020 .....	5, 10, 12
RCW 19.86.090 .....	36
RCW 4.24.550 .....	24
RCW 42.56.030 .....	2

RCW 42.56.070 .....	2, 9, 24
RCW 42.56.240 .....	15
RCW 42.56.360 .....	2, 9, 12
RCW 42.56.540 .....	passim
RCW 70.02.010 .....	10, 11, 12, 14
RCW 70.02.230 .....	13, 14
RCW 70.02.250 .....	2
RCW 71.05.445 .....	2
RCW 72.09.345 .....	7
RCW 9.94A.401.....	24
RCW 9.94A.475.....	23
RCW 9.94A.480.....	23
RCW 9.94A.670.....	passim
RCW 9.94A.820.....	5, 10, 12

**Regulations**

WAC 246-930-230.....	1
WAC 246-930-320.....	6

**Rules**

CR 10 .....	28
CR 23 .....	33, 34, 35, 36
CR 81 .....	35
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 10 .....	28

GR 15 ..... 26

**Other Authorities**

43A C.J.S. *Injunctions* § 14 ..... 17
